

212 East Park Ave., Suite 522, Long Beach, NY 11561

Tel. 1.212.226.4420 Fax 1.212.812.6405

August 26, 2024

Florida Public Service Commission 2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0850

Dear PSC Commissioners:

Pursuant to the Federal Communications Commission's FCC 15-70 Order, allowing interconnected VoIP providers to obtain resources directly from the North American Numbering Plan Administrator and/or the Pooling Administrator, Barr Tell USA, Inc. is hereby notifying this Commission of its intent to request number resources either, identified below or in the attached Notes. We are providing this notice at least 30 days prior to requesting either numbers or changes from the Numbering Administrators.¹

Applicant's IPES OCN	NPA	Rate Center(s)	Initial/Growth	Quantity of Thousands- Blocks	Quantity of CO Codes
632K	239;305, 645,786 321,407,689; 324, 904; 352; 386; 448, 850; 561,728; 656, 813; 727;754,954; 772; 863;904; 941;	One or two Rate Centers from each new LATA ordered	All LATAs 450;452;454;456; 458;939 & 953	One Block for each Rate Center Ordered	One CO Code in each LATA 7 TOTAL

In addition, below is our regulatory and numbering contact information as required²:

¹ 47 CFR § 52.15 (g) (3).

² 47 CFR § 52.15 (g) (3) (iv).



212 East Park Ave., Suite 522, Long Beach, NY 11561

Tel. 1.212.226.4420

Fax 1.212.812.6405

Regulatory Representative

Harold Barr . 218 East Park Ave., Suite 522. Long Beach, NY 11561 E-mail: <u>hb@barrtell.com</u> Phone: 212 226-4420 x 1018

Numbering Representative

Harold Barr . 218 East Park Ave., Suite 522. Long Beach, NY 11561 E-mail: <u>hb@barrtell.com</u> Phone: 212 226-4420 x 1018

Further, we understand that we must provide any changes to the contact information within thirty (30) days.

Regards,

Hawler

Harold Barr

"Transcending the Telecom Bar"

PLEASE NOTE:

BARR TELL USA INC. PLANNED RESOURCE ORDERING AS TO CHANGES AND THE FUTURE ORDERING OF RATE CENTERS & THOUSANDS BLOCKS

This Note explains the submission of the 30 day Notification, pursuant to the FCC 15-70 Order, allowing interconnected VOIP providers to obtain resources directly from the North American Numbering Plan Administrator and/or the Pooling Administrator

Although Barr Tell USA is an established Facilities based CLEC and already has telephone numbering resources in two Florida LATAs it will begin to convert the Code and blocks in LATA 460 from TDM into VOIP.

Unfortunately, Barr Tell cannot afford to support and pay for a physical TDM trunk group that is only one way, terminating traffic into Barr Tell's network. The now existing trunk allows AT&T to send their local and intraLATA voice traffic to Barr Tell's customers at Barr Tell's expense. By converting the existing LATA 460 trunk to VOIP, Barr Tell can utilize its switching partner's existing trunk and eliminate this monthly expense.

In the LATA 952, where Barr Tell is physically connected to Frontier Communications with TDM (and Verizon before that) this problem does not exist and no changes need take place.

In the remaining LATAs: 450, 452,454, 456, 458, 939 and 953 where Barr Tell does not have numbering resources it would start by ordering a single code in each of the LATAs for an LRN.

From each of these new codes, Barr Tell USA will return 9 blocks in each code back to the Pooling Administration and keep only one block. This will provide Barr Tell USA with enough one thousand block resources to start.

Since Barr Tell USA's main business provides telephone services to <u>only</u> <u>Business customers</u> for expansion Barr Tell will order its rate center numbering resources beginning in the largest populated cities within each of these LATAs as individual, single blocks are needed.



PUBLIC NOTICE

Federal Communications Commission 45 L St., N.E. Washington, D.C. 20554

News Media Information 202 / 418-0500 Internet: https://www.fcc.gov TTY: 1-888-835-5322

> DA 23-489 Released: June 8, 2023

NOTICE OF INTERCONNECTED VOIP NUMBERING AUTHORIZATION GRANTED

WC Docket No. 22-444

The Wireline Competition Bureau has granted the application listed in this notice pursuant to the Commission's streamlined procedures for interconnected VoIP numbering authorization applications.¹

Interconnected VoIP Numbering Authorization Application Filed by BARR TELL USA, INC. Pursuant to Section 52.15(g)(3) of the Commission's Rules, WC Docket No. 22-444 (Dec. 6, 2022), Public Notice, DA 23-376 (WCB May 8, 2023).

Effective Grant Date: June 8, 2023

Please contact <u>DAA@fcc.gov</u>, Margoux Newman at <u>Margoux.Newman@fcc.gov</u>, or Michelle Sclater at <u>Michelle.Sclater@fcc.gov</u> for further information.

-FCC-

¹ See 47 CFR § 52.15(g)(3).